

No. 06-16864

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Rae T. Vann
Laura Anne Giantris*
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W. Ste. 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Equal Employment Advisory Council*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE EEOC MAY CONTINUE TO INVESTIGATE A CHARGE AFTER THE CHARGING PARTY HAS FILED A LAWSUIT BASED ON THE SAME CLAIMS.....	7
A. Title VII Provides An “Integrated Multistep Enforcement Procedure” Designed To Bring About The Voluntary Resolution Of Charges Of Discrimination	7
B. Courts Unanimously Have Held That The EEOC’s Authority To Investigate A Charge Terminates With The Filing Of A Lawsuit Because The Primary Purpose Behind The Agency’s Authority Is “No Longer Served”.....	9
C. Allowing The EEOC To Continue Charge Investigations After The Charging Party Has Already Filed Suit Will Unfairly, And Unnecessarily, Burden Employers By Forcing Them To Defend Duplicative Claims	11
D. Requiring The EEOC To Terminate A Charge Investigation With The Filing Of A Private Lawsuit Will Not Hinder In Any Way The Agency’s Ability To Satisfy Its Statutory Mandate.....	16
II. JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF EEOC SUBPOENAS SEEKING IRRELEVANT INFORMATION WOULD GIVE THE AGENCY UNLIMITED AUTHORITY TO PROBE INTO LEGITIMATE BUSINESS PRACTICES	19

A. The EEOC’s Investigative Authority Under Title VII Is Limited To Investigation Of Issues Related To The Underlying Charge Of Discrimination19

B. An EEOC Subpoena Demanding Information About *All* Employment Practices At A Company, Where the Charge Under Investigation Challenges Only *Some* of Those Practices, Is By Definition Overbroad And Must Be Denied Enforcement21

C. EEOC’s Authority To Investigate Under Title VII Is Not Plenary And May Not Be Misused To Generally Police Legitimate Business Practices Outside The Context Of A Charge24

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>EEOC v. American & Efird Mills, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)	6, 25
<i>EEOC v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 37 F. Supp.2d 769 (E.D. Va. 1999)	10, 11, 17
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 69 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. 1602 (D. Md. 1996)	23
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Association</i> , 535 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1976)	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	8
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	6, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a).....	5, 19, 22
29 U.S.C. § 211(a).....	23
Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 104 (1972).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, Table C-2</i> (Sept. 30, 2005).....	12
Douglas R. Shaller, <i>Five Fundamental Principles of Employment Practices Liability</i> , <i>The CPA Journal</i> 1 (Oct. 1998).....	13
EEOC Compliance Manual § 14.9 (2001 & Supp. 2007).....	14
EEOC Compliance Manual § 23 (2001 & Supp. 2007).....	14
EEOC Compliance Manual § 25.1 (2001 & Supp. 2007).....	14
EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4 (2002 & Supp. 2007).....	20
EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(a) (2002 & Supp. 2007).....	20
EEOC Compliance Manual § 602.4(b) (2002 & Supp. 2007).....	20
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>All Statutes FY 1992 – FY 2005</i> (Jan. 27, 2006).....	12
Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, <i>How Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs Fare in Federal Court</i> , 1 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 429 (July 2004) ..	12
